

No. 23-2961

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MICHELE A. CORNELIUS,

Appellant

v.

CVS PHARMACY INC.; NEW JERSEY
CVS PHARMACY, L.L.C.; SHARDUL PATEL

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, No. 23-cv-1858 (Hon. Susan D. Wigenton)

**BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER AND THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 402’s exception to the FAA was intended to apply to claims arising out of sexual misconduct and does not include sex discrimination claims outside that context.	5
II. Pre-enactment changes to the definition of “sexual harassment dispute” were made to <i>clarify</i> the scope of the definition, not broaden it.....	9
III. Labeling a cause of action as “sexual harassment,” without pleading facts that state a plausible quid pro quo or hostile work environment claim under Title VII, cannot trigger Section 402’s exception to the FAA.....	12
A. The district court properly applied Rule 12(b)(6)’s pleading standard to determine whether Plaintiff brought a hostile work environment claim.	12
B. Title VII’s only possible “sexual harassment dispute” causes of action are “quid pro quo sexual harassment” and “hostile environment sexual harassment.”	13
C. Plaintiff’s Complaint labels the cause of action as “hostile work environment” but fails to plead facts supporting a claim that can survive Rule 12’s pleading standards.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	5
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	14
<i>Chewy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 69 F.4th 773 (11th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	5
<i>DeClue v. Cent. Ill. Light Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	15, 19
<i>Friel v. Mnuchin</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 673 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	16
<i>Holliday v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 23-cv-418, 2024 WL 194199 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 10, 2024)	12, 20
<i>K.T. v. A Place for Rover</i> , No. 23-cv-2858, 2023 WL 7167580 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2023).....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	14
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	1
<i>Spain v. Gallegos</i> , 26 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020).....	1
<i>Talhouk v. RMR Grp. LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-3122, 2023 WL 6192774 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2023).....	7
<i>Tang v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 821 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Yost v. Everyrealm, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	12, 13
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. pt. I.....	6
§ 2246	6
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	13
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111- 118, § 8116, 123 Stat. 3409 (2009)	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment Act of 2021	
9 U.S.C. § 401.....	6, 12
9 U.S.C. § 402.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	5
 RULES	
FED. R. APP. P. 29	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12	12, 15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
168 CONG. REC.	
H983 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2022).....	10, 11
S624-01 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022).....	8, 9
H.R. 1443, 116th Cong. § 2 (2019)	7
H.R. 4445, 117th Cong. § 401 (2022)	10
H.R. 4570, 115th Cong. § 2 (2017)	7
H.R. REP. NO. 117-234 (2022).....	8
 Kathleen McCullough, <i>Mandatory Arbitration and Sexual Harassment Claims: #MeToo- and Time’s Up-Inspired Action Against the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 87 FORDHAM L. REV. 2653 (2019).....	
	8
S. 2203, 115th Cong. § 2 (2017).....	7
 U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n, <i>Sexual Harassment</i> , https://www.eeoc.gov/sexual-harassment	
	17, 19
